

No. 16-9999

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH OF A PEAR, INC. E-PHONE  
AND LIBERTY, INC. SMART PHONE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PEAR, INC. AND LIBERTY, INC.**

---

ROBERT CORN-REVERE

*Counsel of Record*

RONALD G. LONDON

NAN MOONEY

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. BACKGROUND .....  | 2           |
| III. ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| A. The Court Lacks Authority Under the All Writs Act to Compel the<br>Companies to Compromise the Security of Their Products.....   | 4           |
| B. Forcing the Companies to Create Back-Door Access to the<br>Encrypted Information Contained on their e-Phones Violates<br>First Amendment Protections Against Compelled Speech..... | 8           |
| 1. Code is Speech.....  | 10          |
| 2. The First Amendment Prohibits Compelled Speech.....  | 12          |
| 3. The Government Does Not Present a Compelling Reason to<br>Overcome First Amendment Protections.....  | 14          |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....   | 16          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Federal Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....   | 12, 13         |
| <i>Application of United States for an Order Authorizing an<br/>In-Progress Trace of Wire Commc’ns over Tel. Facilities</i> ,<br>616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... | 6              |
| <i>Bernstein v. DOJ</i> ,<br>176 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 192 F.3d<br>1308 (9th Cir. 1999).....                                  | 11             |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> ,<br>116 U.S. 616 (1886).....   | 9              |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 557 (1995).....  | 13             |
| <i>Junger v. Daley</i> ,<br>209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000) .....   | 11             |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....   | 12             |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 27 (2001).....   | 9              |
| <i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 717 (1961).....   | 10             |
| <i>Miami Herald Co. v. Tornillo</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 241 (1974).....  | 12             |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 449 (1958).....  | 12             |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 713 (1971).....   | 14, 15         |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> ,<br>277 U.S. 438 (1928).....   | 8              |
| <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 1 (1986).....  | 12, 14         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Plum Creek Lumber Co. v. Hutton</i> ,<br>608 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1979) .....  | 4          |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....  | 8, 9       |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 781 (1988).....  | 12, 13     |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 513 (1958).....  | 14         |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> ,<br>323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....  | 13         |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 622 (1994).....   | 12         |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....  | 9          |
| <i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 159 (1977).....   | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> ,<br>273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....  | 11         |
| <i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943).....   | 13, 14     |
| <i>Whitney v. California</i> ,<br>274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....  | 8          |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 705 (1977).....   | 12, 13, 14 |
| <b>Federal Statutes</b>  |            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....  | 4          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651.....  | 4          |
| All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....  | 3          |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |            |
| Andy Greenberg, <i>Why do the Feds Usually Try to Unlock Phones? It’s<br/>Drugs, Not Terrorism</i> , WIRED, Mar. 31, 2016..... | 7          |

David Coldewey, *ACLU map shows locations of 63 ongoing phone-unlocking cases*, TECH CRUNCH, Mar. 30, 2016 .....7

Press Release, Consumer Reports, *3.1 Million Smart Phones Were Stolen in 2013, Nearly Double the Year Before* (Apr. 17, 2014) .....10
